in accordance with Section 12, below, the aggregate dues which may become due and payable in 

any year shall not exceed the greater of: 

A. Beginning January 1, 2017, Five Hundred ($500.00) Dollars per Lot; or 

B. In each calendar year beginning on January 1, 2018, one hundred twenty-five percent 
( 125 % ) of the aggregate dues charged in the previous calendar year. 

12. Assessments for Extraordinary Costs. In addition to the dues, the Board of Directors 
may levy an assessment or assessments for the purpose of defraying, in whole or in part, the